reporting purposes as required under previous Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) to using market
close prices as permitted under IFRS 13.  As allowed under IFRS 13, if an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid and
an ask price, the price within the bid-ask spread that is the most representative of fair value in the circumstances shall be used to
measure fair value.  The NBIMC unit trust funds use closing market price as a practical expedient for fair value measurement.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

10. Transition to Section 4600 and IFRS (continued)

The Funds use the reported NBIMC unit trust funds’ net asset values for recording the fair value of their unit holdings for
financial reporting purposes.  Consequently, the Funds have retroactively reflected these revised net asset values in these
financial statements on a consistent basis in accordance with Section 4600 and IFRS.

The following tables show the adjustment made from previously reported results under Canadian GAAP to the results
reported under Section 4600 and IFRS.

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Teachers’ March 31, 2013 close pricing March 31, 2013

ASSETS
Investments $ 4,446,152 $ 2,334 $ 4,448,486
Contributions receivable from employers 4,087 — 4,087
Contributions receivable from employees 803 — 803
Other receivable 171 — 171

4,451,213 2,334 4,453,547
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,694 — 2,694
Net assets available for benefits $ 4,448,519 $ 2,334 $ 4,450,853

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Teachers’ March 31, 2013 close pricing March 31, 2013

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS
Net investment income $ 371,486 $ 434 $ 371,920
Employee pension contributions 47,877 — 47,877
Employer pension contributions 46,139 — 46,139
Employer special contributions 98,627 — 98,627

564,129 434 564,563

DECREASE IN NET ASSETS
Payments to sponsor for benefits 265,565 — 265,565
Payments to sponsor for expenses 1,561 — 1,561
Fees paid to third party suppliers 1,627 — 1,627
Fees paid to NBIMC 4,164 — 4,164
Harmonized sales tax, net of rebates 201 — 201

273,118 — 273,118

Net increase for the year 291,011 434 291,445
Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 4,157,508 1,900 4,159,408
Net assets available for benefits, end of year $ 4,448,519 $ 2,334 $ 4,450,853

NEW BRUNSWICK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 2013 - 2014 ANNUAL REPORT I 79

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

80 I NEW BRUNSWICK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 2013 - 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

10. Transition to Section 4600 and IFRS (continued)

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Teachers’ March 31, 2012 close pricing April 1, 2012

ASSETS
Investments $ 4,154,531 $ 1,900 $ 4,156,431
Contributions receivable from employers 4,234 — 4,234
Contributions receivable from employees 803 — 803
Other receivable — — —

4,159,568 1,900 4,161,468
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,060 — 2,060
Net assets available for benefits $ 4,157,508 $ 1,900 $ 4,159,408

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Teachers’ March 31, 2012 close pricing April 1, 2012

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS
Net investment income $ 206,093 $ 1,900 $ 207,993
Employee pension contributions 47,847 — 47,847
Employer pension contributions 46,367 — 46,367
Employer special contributions 94,380 — 94,380

394,687 1,900 396,587
DECREASE IN NET ASSETS
Payments to sponsor for benefits 255,075 — 255,075
Payments to sponsor for expenses 1,550 — 1,550
Fees paid to third party suppliers 1,837 — 1,837
Fees paid to NBIMC 3,929 — 3,929
Harmonized sales tax, net of rebates 365 — 365

262,756 — 262,756

Net increase for the year 131,931 1,900 133,831
Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 4,025,577 — 4,025,577
Net assets available for benefits, end of year $ 4,157,508 $ 1,900 $ 4,159,408

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

10. Transition to Section 4600 and IFRS (continued)

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Judges’ March 31, 2013 close pricing March 31, 2013

ASSETS
Investments $ 33,415 $ 18 $ 33,433
Contributions receivable from employer 25 — 25
Other receivable 1 — 1

33,441 18 33,459
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 26 — 26
Net assets available for benefits $ 33,415 $ 18 $ 33,433

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Judges’ March 31, 2013 close pricing March 31, 2013

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS
Net investment income $ 2,785 $ 3 $ 2,788
Employee pension contributions 398 — 398
Employer pension contributions 326 — 326
Employer special contributions 153 — 153

3,662 3 3,665
DECREASE IN NET ASSETS
Payments to sponsor for benefits 1,278 — 1,278
Payments to sponsor for expenses 27 — 27
Fees paid to third party suppliers 11 — 11
Fees paid to NBIMC 30 — 30
Harmonized sales tax, net of rebates 1 — 1

1,347 — 1,347

Net increase for the year 2,315 3 2,318
Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 31,100 15 31,115
Net assets available for benefits, end of year $ 33,415 $ 18 $ 33,433

NEW BRUNSWICK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 2013 - 2014 ANNUAL REPORT I 81

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

82 I NEW BRUNSWICK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 2013 - 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

10. Transition to Section 4600 and IFRS (continued)

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Judges’ March 31, 2012 close pricing April 1, 2012

ASSETS
Investments $ 31,076 $ 15 $ 31,091
Contributions receivable from employer 36 — 36
Other receivable — — —

31,112 15 31,127
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 12 — 12
Net assets available for benefits $ 31,100 $ 15 $ 31,115

Adjustment Revised to
Previously from bid/ask Section 4600

reported as at to market and IFRS
Judges’ March 31, 2012 close pricing April 1, 2012

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS
Net investment income $ 1,427 $ 15 $ 1,442
Employee pension contributions 471 — 471
Employer pension contributions 696 — 696
Employer special contributions 305 — 305

2,899 15 2,914
DECREASE IN NET ASSETS
Payments to sponsor for benefits 1,167 — 1,167
Payments to sponsor for expenses 32 — 32
Fees paid to third party suppliers 12 — 12
Fees paid to NBIMC 29 — 29
Harmonized sales tax, net of rebates 2 — 2

1,242 — 1,242

Net increase for the year 1,657 15 1,672
Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 29,443 — 29,443
Net assets available for benefits, end of year $ 31,100 $ 15 $ 31,115

11. Subsequent events

In May 2014, The Teachers’ Pension Actwas repealed and replaced with the Teachers’ Pension Plan Act.  The pension plan
under the Teachers’ Pension Act will be converted on July 1, 2014.

NEW BRUNSWICK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2014

NEW BRUNSWICK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 2013 - 2014 ANNUAL REPORT I 83

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Directors of New Brunswick Investment Management Corporation

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of New Brunswick Investment Management Corporation, which
comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014, the statements of operations and changes in accumulated